retirement after ten (10) or more years of service to the City, death, or disability.  The Employee may elect, 

at the time of retirement from active service with the City, to be paid in cash for twenty-five percent (25%) 

of the sick leave hours accrued but unused by the Employee up to a maximum of two thousand seven-

hundred twenty (2,720) hours, based upon the Employee’s last effective pay rate. 

Upon the completion of any overtime work performed by full-time, City of Reminderville police officers 

and in lieu of overtime compensation, the employee may elect to receive compensatory time off at a rate